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THANKS FOR CHOOSING TO SELL WITH SQUARE TERMINAL
Start by pushing the power button located on the lower-left side of Terminal until the Square logo appears on the screen. Follow the steps 
on-screen to connect to the internet, and then sign in or sign up for an account. To keep your device updated, leave it powered on and 
plugged in overnight. Square Terminal receives automatic updates at 03:00 but you can change this time in settings if needed. Activate 
this product in the UK or Ireland, then continue to use it only in the country where you first activated your device.

SQUARE TERMINAL

FRONT BACK

For more information on setting up and getting the most from Terminal, visit square.com/go/uk-terminal-guide from the UK, or 
square.com/go/ie-terminal-guide from Ireland.

Chip card slot Magnetic 
stripe card slot

Printer door USB-C port Power button
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WHAT’S IN THE BOX CHARGING YOUR SQUARE TERMINAL
Terminal has a rechargeable battery so it doesn’t always need to be plugged into a power outlet. When the battery is running low,  
simply charge it up. 

Square Terminal

Power adapter

Power adapter cable

Plug in accessories and connect to the internet via Ethernet with Hub for Square Terminal. To learn more or buy Hub, visit 
square.com/go/uk-terminal-guide from the UK, or square.com/go/ie-terminal-guide from Ireland.

Square Terminal Power adapter Power adapter cable Receipt paper roll
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LOADING RECEIPT PAPER
Position and align the paper receipt roll exactly as shown in step 2. When tearing off a receipt, tear down toward the screen.

TAKING PAYMENTS
Terminal lets you accept all major chip and PIN and contactless cards. Mobile payments such as Apple Pay and Google Pay are also 
accepted. To take a payment, ring up the sale and tap Charge. 

To view compatible receipt paper and to reorder, go to square.com/go/uk-terminal-paper from the UK, or square.com/go/ie-terminal-paper from Ireland. Turn on offline payments to keep taking payments, even if your Wi-Fi is down. Just reconnect to the internet within 24 hours to upload any offline transactions.

1      Open the printer door located just 
above the screen.

2      Unroll a few centimetres of paper on 
a new paper receipt roll. Put the roll 
in the printer as shown above. 

3      Align the paper with the feed slots, 
and then close the printer door.  
Tear off the excess paper.

Chip and PIN

Insert the chip and PIN card into the slot 
with the chip facing up.

Contactless

Hold the card or mobile device close to  
the screen until you hear a beep.

Magstripe-only

Accept non-contactless cards without a 
chip by swiping the card on the side slot 
with the stripe facing Terminal.
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GET POINT-OF-SALE SOFTWARE THAT FITS YOUR BUSINESS
Whether you run a restaurant, sell retail goods, book appointments or just need a versatile POS for whatever comes next, there’s a  
point-of-sale solution to support you and your business needs. Compare options and sign up at square.com.

Square Point of Sale  
Free, easy to use and customisable for every business (even ones that do a little of everything), this POS software lets you sell in person, 
online or wherever your customers are.

Square for Restaurants  
An all-in-one POS for front- and back-of-house operations that keeps your orders and your team organised.

Square for Retail  
A POS designed to help retail stores sell in-store and online seamlessly, with built-in tools for advanced inventory management, sales  
and staffing.

Square Appointments  
An appointment-scheduling POS built to save you time and help you stay in control, with an intuitive and seamless customer booking 
experience.

HELP AND SUPPORT
Read our FAQs, learn more about compatible 
hardware and get troubleshooting support at 
square.com/go/uk-terminal-guide from  
the UK, or square.com/go/ie-terminal-guide 
from Ireland.

HARDWARE PROTECTION
Your Square hardware comes with a limited two-
year warranty. To find warranty information, go to 
square.com/guarantee. 

FREE 30-DAY RETURNS
Square guarantees a 30-day, risk-free return 
policy for all purchases made from square.com/
hardware. Visit square.com/returns to process 
your return. After a return is complete, a refund 
will be credited back to you. 

LIMITED PRODUCT GUARANTEE AGAINST DEFECTS - 
REPUBLIC OF IRELAND
Squareup International Limited (“Square”) guarantees this product 
against any defect in manufacture or workmanship or failure of the 
product to comply with the specifications set out in the instruction 
manual (“Defect”) for a period of two (2) years from the date of 
delivery. If the original consumer purchaser (or his/her assignee) 
finds this product to have a Defect within two (2) years from the 
original date of delivery, Square will replace the product at no cost. 
The limited guarantee shall be void if the Defect in the product has 
arisen through use other than as set out in the instruction manual. 
If you are acting as a consumer under applicable legislation, then 
this limited guarantee is in addition to (and does not affect) any of 
your statutory or consumer rights and remedies, including those 
under the Sale of Goods Act 1893 (as amended).

GUARANTEE COVERAGE
The rights in this limited guarantee may be assigned to another 
person without prejudice, including but not limited to the time 
restriction of two (2) years for customers in the Republic of 
Ireland from the date of delivery set out in the first paragraph of 
this limited product guarantee. See square.com/ie/guarantee for 
more information.
This limited guarantee does not apply if the product: has been 
subjected to alteration, modification/adaptation, abuse, misuse or 
otherwise used other than as set out in the instruction manual; or 
has been combined with any hardware or software that was not 
manufactured by Square or a member of its corporate group, not 
intended for use with the product or otherwise not included in its 
original packaging. For service, support or guarantee assistance 

in this circumstance, you are advised to contact the manufacturer 
of the relevant third-party hardware or software supplier directly 
(and not Square).
To contact Square in the Republic of Ireland, please visit square.
com/go/ie/help or call 1800 904 878 to be connected to 
customer support. The limited guarantee applies exclusively to 
residents of the Republic of Ireland and is issued by Square, whose 
registered office is located at 70 Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, Dublin 
2, D02 R296, Ireland.

LIMITED PRODUCT GUARANTEE AGAINST DEFECTS - 
UNITED KINGDOM
Squareup (UK) Limited (“Square”) guarantees this product against 
any defect in manufacture or workmanship or failure of the 
product to comply with the specifications set out in the instruction 
manual (“Defect”) for a period of two (2) years from the date of 
delivery. If the original consumer purchaser (or his/her assignee) 
finds this product to have a Defect within two (2) years from the 
original date of delivery, Square will replace the product at no cost. 
The limited guarantee shall be void if the Defect in the product has 
arisen through use other than as set out in the instruction manual. 
If you are acting as a consumer under applicable legislation, then 
this limited guarantee is in addition to (and does not affect) any of 
your statutory or consumer rights and remedies, including those 
under the Consumer Rights Act 2015.

GUARANTEE COVERAGE
The rights in this limited guarantee may be assigned to another 
person without prejudice, including but not limited to the time 
restriction of two (2) years for customers in the UK from the date 
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of delivery set out in the first paragraph of this limited product 
guarantee. See square.com/uk/guarantee for more information.
This limited guarantee does not apply if the product: has been 
subjected to alteration, modification/adaptation, abuse, misuse or 
otherwise used other than as set out in the instruction manual; or 
has been combined with any hardware or software that was not 
manufactured by Square or a member of its corporate group, not 
intended for use with the product or otherwise not included in its 
original packaging. For service, support or guarantee assistance 
in this circumstance, you are advised to contact the manufacturer 
of the relevant third-party hardware or software supplier directly 
(and not Square).
To contact Square in the UK, please visit square.com/uk/help 
or call 0800 098 8014. The limited guarantee applies exclusively 
to residents of the UK and is issued by Square, whose registered 
office is located at 6th Floor, One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EB.

COMPLIANCE WITH 2014/53/EU RADIO EQUIPMENT 
DIRECTIVE (RED)
In accordance with Article 10.8 of the RED, the following table  
provides information of the frequency bands used and the  
maximum radio frequency transmit power of Square Terminal  
for sale in the EU.

SPECIFIC PRECAUTIONS FOR EMC
•  Square equipment is compliant with Class B of EN 55032 and is 

suitable in a residential or commercial environment. 
•  Square products are tested to the requirements of EN 55032 

(emissions) and EN 55035 (immunity). There are no special 
precautions which must be taken in order to comply with the 
requirements of Directive 2014/30/EU (EMC Directive) essential 
requirements in Section 1 of Annex I. 

•  In addition, Square products are further tested to ensure 
spurious emissions are within the specified limits, as well as 
meeting the requirements for adaptivity, which mitigates against 
problems caused by co-location with other wireless products. 

•  This Square product is not subject to the requirements in Section 
2 of Annex I of Directive 2014/30/EU for fixed installations.

POWER ADAPTER SAFETY
•  Do not drop or cause an impact to the power adapter.
•  If the power cable is damaged (for example, the cord is exposed 

or broken) or the plug loosens, stop using it immediately. Continued 
use may lead to electric shocks, short circuits or fire.

•  Do not touch the power adapter with wet hands. Doing so may 
lead to malfunctions, short circuits or electric shocks.

ACCESSORY SAFETY
•  Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter or cord may 

cause fire, explosion or other hazards.
•  Choose only accessories approved for use with this model by the 

device manufacturer. The use of any other types of accessories 
may void the warranty, may violate local laws and regulations and 
may be dangerous.  Please contact your retailer for information 
on approved accessories.

SOFTWARE UPDATES
Software updates can be released by Square to fix bugs or 
enhance functions after the product has been released. Updated 
software versions released will not affect the continued compliance 
with the applicable rules. Radio frequency parameters are not 
accessible to the end user and can not be changed by the user.

DISPOSAL OF WASTE BATTERIES AND ELECTRICAL 
AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
This symbol on the product or its batteries or its packaging means 
that this product and its batteries must not be disposed of with 
your household waste. Instead it is your responsibility to hand this 
over to an applicable collection point for the recycling of batteries 
and electrical and electronic equipment.
The separate collection and recycling will help conserve natural 
resources and prevent potential negative consequences for 
human health and the environment due to the possible presence 
of hazardous substances in batteries and electrical and electronic 
equipment, which could be caused by inappropriate disposal. 
Disposal regulations vary by region. Dispose of old batteries and 
equipment in compliance with your local regulations.
For more information on where to deliver your batteries and 
electrical and electronic waste, please contact your local city/
municipality office, your household waste disposal service or the 
shop where you purchased this product. For the nearest recycling 
collection point in the UK, please visit square.com/go/uk-recycling. 
In Ireland, please visit square.com/go/ie-recycling.

COMPLIANCE
Hereby, Block, Inc. declares that the radio equipment type  
SPD2-01-A is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 
The Full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: squareup.com/ie/en/legal/general/dc. 
In all EU member states, operation of 5180-5240MHz is restricted 
to indoor use only. 

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2019/1782  
OF 1 OCTOBER 2019
Laying down ecodesign requirements for external power supplies 
pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC of the European Parliament 
and of the Council.
Manufacturer’s name and commercial registration number  
and address:
Squareup (UK) Limited. 
6th Floor, One London Wall,  
London, EC2Y 5EB 
CRO Entity#: 09023549 
VAT ID#: 233237041
Squareup International Ltd. 
70 Sir John Rogerson’s Quay,  
Dublin 2, D02 R296, Ireland.  
CRO Entity#: 583287 
VAT ID#: IE 3426675NH

REGULATORY INFORMATION
You can view regulatory information for Square Terminal by going 
to Settings > Hardware > General > About Square Terminal > 
Regulatory.

Model identifier SWJ1-01

Input voltage 100-240 V

Input AC frequency 50/60 Hz

Output voltage 5.0/9.0/15.0/20.0 VDC

Output current 3.0/3.0/3.0/2.25 A

Output power 15.0/27.0/45.0/45.0 W

Average active efficiency 84.91%

Efficiency at low load (10%) 79.58%

No-load power consumption 0.054 W

Frequency Max. Transmit Power

2402-2480MHz (BLE) 5.4dBm+/-1dBm

2402-2480MHz (BT) 9.6dBm+/-1dBm

2412-2472MHz 19.69dBm+/-1dBm

5180-5320MHz 21.84dBm+/-1dBm

5500-5700MHz 21.95dBm+/-1dBm

5745-5825MHz 12.99dBm+/-1dBm

13.56MHz 0.29dBuA/m+/-1dBuA/m
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MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI SQUARE TERMINAL
Commencez par appuyer sur le bouton d’alimentation situé en bas à gauche sur le terminal jusqu’à ce que le logo Square apparaisse à 
l’écran. Suivez les étapes à l’écran pour vous connecter à Internet, puis connectez-vous ou créez un compte. Pour maintenir votre appareil 
à jour, laissez-le allumé et branché pendant la nuit. Square Terminal reçoit des mises à jour automatiques à 3 h 00, mais vous pouvez 
modifier cette heure dans les paramètres si nécessaire. Assurez-vous d’activer ce produit en France car il ne pourra ensuite être utilisé 
que dans le pays où il a été activé.

SQUARE TERMINAL

AVANT ARRIÈRE

Pour obtenir plus d’informations sur la configuration et tirer le meilleur parti du terminal, consultez la page square.com/go/fr/guide-terminal.

Fente pour  
cartes bancaires 

Bande 
magnétique

Capot de 
l’imprimante

Port USB-C Bouton 
marche/arrêtF
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CE QUI EST INCLUS CHARGER VOTRE TERMINAL
Le terminal disposant d’une batterie, il n’est pas nécessaire qu’il soit branché en permanence. Une fois que le niveau de la batterie est 
faible, il vous suffit de la recharger.

Square Terminal

Adaptateur 
électrique

Adaptateur d’alimentation

Vous pouvez le connecter à Internet via Ethernet grâce au Hub pour Square Terminal. Pour en savoir plus sur ce produit ou le commander, consultez la page 
square.com/go/fr/guide-terminal.

Square Terminal Adaptateur d’alimentation Câble d’alimentation Rouleau de tickets de caisse
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AJOUTER LE ROULEAU DE TICKETS DE CAISSE
Placez le rouleau de tickets de caisse comme sur l’image 2. Lorsque vous devez déchirer un ticket, veillez à le faire en direction de l’écran.

ACCEPTER DES PAIEMENTS
Le terminal vous permet d’accepter les principales cartes bancaires ainsi que les paiements sans contact et les paiements sur mobile 
(Apple Pay et Google Pay). Pour accepter un paiement, sélectionnez Facturer.

Consultez la page square.com/go/fr/papier-terminal pour connaître les rouleaux de papier compatibles ou en commander.
Activez les paiements hors ligne pour continuer à accepter des paiements, même si votre Wi-Fi ne fonctionne pas. Il vous suffit de vous reconnecter à Internet dans les 
24 heures pour télécharger toutes les transactions hors ligne.

1      Ouvrez le capot de l’imprimante. 2      Déroulez le rouleau jusqu’au niveau 
de l’écran puis insérez-le dans 
l’imprimante comme sur le dessin 
ci-dessus.

3      Alignez le papier par rapport  
à la fente puis fermez le capot et  
déchirez le papier qui dépasse.

Cartes bancaires

Insérez la carte dans le lecteur avec  
la puce vers le haut.

Paiement sans contact

Maintenez la carte ou l’appareil mobile à 
proximité de l’écran jusqu’à ce que vous 
entendiez un bip sonore.

Cartes à bande magnétique

Acceptez les paiments par carte à bande 
magnétique en faisant glisser celle-ci dans 
la fente latérale, en plaçant la bande du 
côté du terminal.F
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ASSISTANCE ET DÉPANNAGE
Consultez nos questions fréquentes, obtenez  
plus d’informations à propos du matériel 
compatible et recevez une assistance dépannage 
sur square.com/go/fr/guide-terminal.

PROTECTION DU MATÉRIEL
Si votre matériel Square ne fonctionne pas 
correctement, le produit est sous garantie 
pendant un (1) an. Rendez-vous sur  
square.com/go/fr/garantie pour que nous 
puissions vous aider.

RETOURS GRATUITS PENDANT 30 JOURS
Square applique une politique de retour sans 
risque de 30 jours sur tous les achats effectués 
sur square.com/go/fr/boutique. Accédez à la 
page square.com/go/fr/retour afin que nous 
puissions régler votre problème. Une fois le retour 
effectué, vous serez remboursé. 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE EN CAS DE DÉFAUT MATÉRIEL
Squareup International Limited (« Square ») garantit ce produit 
contre tout défaut ou vice de fabrication conformément aux 
caractéristiques définies dans le manuel d’utilisation (« Défaut ») 
pendant une période d’un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat. Si 
l’acheteur d’origine du produit (ou son cessionnaire) constate  
un défaut du produit dans un délai d’un (1) an à partir de la  
date originelle d’achat, Square remplacera le produit sans aucun 
frais. Cette garantie limitée sera nulle si le défaut a été constaté  
au travers d’un autre usage que ceux prévus dans le manuel  
d’utilisation. Si vous êtes un consommateur relevant d’une  
législation applicable, cette garantie limitée s’ajoute (sans les 
affecter) aux garanties statutaires ou autres droits ou recours 
pouvant exister selon la loi.

APPLICATION DE LA GARANTIE
Les droits de cette garantie limitée peuvent être attribués à  
une autre personne sans aucun préjudice, y compris, mais  
sans s’y limiter, la durée d’application réduite d’un (1) an pour  
les clients en France à partir de la date d’achat spécifiée au  
premier paragraphe de cette garantie. Veuillez consulter la page  
square.com/go/fr/garantie pour de plus amples informations.
Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique pas dans les cas où le  
produit a été altéré, modifié/adapté, utilisé de manière non 
adéquate, à mauvais escient ou d’une façon autre que celles 
prévues dans le manuel d’utilisation ; ou s’il a été associé à des 
matériels et/ou des logiciels qui n’ont pas été conçus par Square 
ou un membre de son groupe, n’ont pas été développés pour être 
associés avec le produit ou n’étaient pas livrés avec celui-ci dans 
son emballage d’origine. Pour toute demande d’assistance ou 

pour faire jouer la garantie le cas échéant, nous vous invitons à 
contacter directement le fabricant du matériel ou logiciel concerné 
(et non Square).
Pour contacter Square, veuillez consulter la page  
square.com/go/fr/assistance ou nous contacter directement  
par téléphone au 0 805 082 054. Cette garantie limitée s’applique 
exclusivement aux résidents de France et elle est émise par Square, 
dont l’adresse officielle se trouve au 70 Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, 
Dublin 2, D02 R296, Irlande.

PROFITEZ DE LA SOLUTION DE POINT DE VENTE QUI CORRESPOND LE MIEUX À VOTRE ENTREPRISE
Vous gérez un restaurant, un commerce de détail ? Vous fixez des rendez-vous ou avez simplement besoin d’une solution de vente 
polyvalente que vous pourrez réutiliser ? Il en existe une adaptée à vos besoins et à ceux de votre entreprise. Comparez les différentes 
options et inscrivez-vous à square.com.

Solution PDV Square  
Gratuite, simple d’emploi et adaptable à chaque entreprise (même celles dont les activités sont multiples), cette solution de point de vente 
vous permet de vendre en personne, en ligne ou partout où se trouvent vos clients.

Square pour restaurants  
Une solution de point de vente tout-en-un pour les opérations en salle ou en cuisine, qui garantit l’organisation de vos commandes et de 
votre équipe.

Square pour détaillants  
Une solution de point de vente conçue pour aider les boutiques à vendre en personne et en ligne en toute simplicité, grâce à des outils 
intégrés de gestion des stocks, de vente et de gestion du personnel.

Rendez-vous Square  
Une solution de point de vente de planification de rendez-vous conçue pour vous faire gagner du temps et vous aider à garder le contrôle, 
grâce à une expérience de réservation intuitive et fluide pour vos clients.
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TRAITEMENT DES BATTERIES ET DES ÉQUIPEMENTS 
ÉLECTRONIQUES ET ÉLECTRIQUES USAGÉS
Le symbole sur l’appareil indique que le produit ou ses batteries  
ne doivent pas être jetés à la poubelle avec les déchets ménagers.  
Il relève de votre responsabilité de les déposer dans un point de 
collecte approprié pour le recyclage des batteries et de l’équipement 
électronique et électrique.
La collecte et le recyclage distinct permettront de préserver les 
ressources naturelles et de prévenir tout effet nuisible à la santé 
humaine et à l’environnement en raison de la possible présence de 
substances dangereuses dans les batteries ou les équipements 
électroniques et électriques qui pourrait être causé par une mise 
au rebut inappropriée de ce produit.
La réglementation sur le traitement des déchets pouvant varier 
d’une région à l’autre, veuillez vous conformer à la réglementation 
locale. Pour obtenir plus d’informations sur les lieux où déposer vos 
batteries, vos équipements électroniques et électriques usagés, 
veuillez contacter votre municipalité, le service local de traitement 
des déchets ménagers ou le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez 
acheté ce produit. Pour connaître le point de collecte des matières 
recyclables le plus proche de chez vous, veuillez consulter la page 
square.com/go/fr/recyclage. 

RÈGLEMENT (UE) 2019/1782 DE LA COMMISSION 
DU 1er OCTOBRE 2019 
Établissant des exigences d’écoconception pour les sources  
d’alimentation externe en vertu de la directive 2009/125/CE  
du Parlement européen et du Conseil.
Nom, numéro d’immatriculation commerciale et adresse du 
fabricant :
Squareup International Ltd. 
70, Sir John Rogerson’s Quay,  
Dublin 2, D02 R296, Ireland.  
CRO Numéro d’entité : 583287 
NUMÉRO DE TVA : IE 3426675NH

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA RÉGLEMENTATION
Vous pouvez obtenir les informations relatives à la réglementation 
pour Square Terminal en accédant à Paramètres > Matériel > 
Général > À propos de Square Terminal > Réglementaire.

CONFORMITÉ AVEC LA DIRECTIVE 2014/53/EU  
SUR LES ÉQUIPEMENTS RADIOÉLECTRIQUES
Conformément à l’article 10.8 de la Directive sur les équipements 
radioélectriques, le tableau suivant fournit des informations sur 
les bandes de fréquences utilisées et la puissance maximale de 
la transmission des radiofréquences du Square Terminal en vente 
dans l’UE.

PRÉCAUTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES POUR LES CEM
•   Les équipements Square sont conformes à la classe B de la 

norme EN 55032 et conviennent à un environnement résidentiel 
ou commercial.

•   Les produits Square sont testés selon les exigences de la norme 
EN 55032 (émissions) et EN 55035 (immunité). Il n’y a pas de 
précautions particulières à prendre pour se conformer aux 
exigences de la directive 2014/30/EU (directive CEM) exigences 
essentielles de la section 1 de l’annexe I.

•   En outre, les produits Square font l’objet de tests 
supplémentaires pour s’assurer que les émissions parasites 
se situent dans les limites spécifiées, et qu’ils répondent aux 
exigences d’adaptabilité, ce qui atténue les problèmes causés  
par l’interaction avec d’autres produits sans fil.

•  Ce produit Square n’est pas soumis aux exigences de la section 2 de  
l’annexe I de la directive 2014/30/UE pour les installations fixes.

SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT L’ADAPTATEUR  
D’ALIMENTATION
•  Ne pas laisser tomber l’adaptateur d’alimentation ni lui faire 

subir de choc.
•  Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé (par exemple, le 

cordon est exposé ou cassé) ou que la prise est lâche, cessez 
immédiatement de l’utiliser. L’utilisation prolongée pourrait 
provoquer des décharges électriques, des courts-circuits ou  
un incendie.

•  Ne pas toucher l’adaptateur d’alimentation avec des mains 
mouillées. Cela pourrait provoquer des défaillances, des  
courts-circuits ou des décharges électriques.

SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT LES ACCESSOIRES
•  L’utilisation d’un adaptateur ou d’un câble d’alimentation 

incompatible peut provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou 
d’autres dangers. 

•  N’utilisez que les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant de 
l’appareil pour ce modèle. L’utilisation de tout autre type 
d’accessoire peut annuler la garantie, contrevenir à la législation 
locale et représenter un danger. Veuillez communiquer avec votre 
revendeur pour obtenir des informations sur les accessoires 
approuvés. 

MISES À JOUR DU LOGICIEL
Des mises à jour du logiciel peuvent être offertes par Square pour 
corriger des bugs ou améliorer les fonctionnalités après la mise en 
marché du produit. Les versions du logiciel mises à jour n’auront 
aucune incidence sur la conformité du produit avec les règles 
applicables. L’utilisateur final ne peut pas accéder aux paramètres 
des fréquences radio ni les changer.

CONFORMITÉ
Le soussigné, Block, Inc., déclare que l’équipement radioélectrique 
du type SPD2-01-A est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. 
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible 
à l’adresse internet suivante: squareup.com/fr/fr/legal/general/
dc. Dans tous les états membres de l’UE, l’utilisation des bandes  
5180-5240 MHz est permise seulement à l’intérieur. 

Fréquence Puissance de  
transmission maximale

2402-2480MHz (BLE) 5.4dBm+/-1dBm

2402-2480MHz (BT) 9.6dBm+/-1dBm

2412-2472MHz 19.69dBm+/-1dBm

5180-5320MHz 21.84dBm+/-1dBm

5500-5700MHz 21.95dBm+/-1dBm

5745-5825MHz 12.99dBm+/-1dBm

13.56MHz 0.29dBuA/m+/-1dBuA/m

Identification du modèle SWJ1-01

Tension d’entrée 100-240 V

Fréquence d’entrée 50/60 Hz

Tension de sortie 5,0/9,0/15,0/20,0 VDC

Courant de sortie 3,0/3,0/3,0/2,25 A

Puissance de sortie 15,0/27,0/45,0/45,0 W

Rendement moyen en mode actif 84,91 %

Rendement à faible charge (10 %) 79,58 %

Consommation d’énergie hors charge 0,054 W
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GRACIAS POR ELEGIR SQUARE TERMINAL PARA TUS VENTAS
Para empezar, pulsa el botón de encendido situado en el lateral inferior izquierdo del dispositivo Square Terminal hasta que aparezca el 
logotipo de Square en la pantalla. Sigue los pasos que aparecen en pantalla para conectarte a internet y, a continuación, inicia sesión 
o crea una cuenta. Para que tu dispositivo se actualice, déjalo encendido y enchufado durante la noche. Square Terminal se actualizará 
automáticamente a las 3 h. Si prefieres otra hora, puedes cambiarla en los ajustes. Recuerda que debes activar este producto en España 
para poder utilizarlo.

SQUARE TERMINAL

PARTE DELANTERA PARTE TRASERA

Si quieres obtener más información sobre la configuración de Square Terminal y sacarle el máximo partido, accede a square.com/go/es/guia-terminal.

Ranura para  
tarjetas con chip

Lector de banda 
magnética

Puerta de la 
impresora 

Puerto USB-C Botón de 
encendido y 
apagado
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE CARGAR TU SQUARE TERMINAL
El dispositivo Square Terminal cuenta con una batería recargable, por lo que no es necesario que esté siempre enchufado a una toma de 
corriente. Solo tienes que cargarlo cuando se esté agotando la batería. 

Square Terminal

Adaptador de 
alimentación

Cable del adaptador 
de alimentación

Utiliza el Hub para Square Terminal para enchufar los accesorios y conectarte a internet a través de Ethernet. Para obtener más información sobre el Hub o para 
adquirir este dispositivo, accede a square.com/go/es/guia-terminal.

Square Terminal Adaptador de alimentación Cable del adaptador  
de alimentación

Rollo de papel para recibos

E
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COLOCAR EL ROLLO DE PAPEL PARA RECIBOS
Coloca y alinea el rollo de papel para recibos como se indica en el paso 2. Cuando cortes un recibo, tira de él hacia la pantalla.

COBRAR PAGOS
Square Terminal es compatible con las principales tarjetas con chip, así como las tarjetas sin contacto. También te permite aceptar pagos 
móviles como Apple Pay y Google Pay. Para recibir un pago, anota la venta y toca Cobrar.

Para comprobar qué papel para recibos es compatible con el dispositivo y hacer un nuevo pedido, accede a square.com/go/es/papel-terminal.

1      Abre la puerta de la impresora 
situada debajo de la pantalla.

2      Desenrolla unos centímetros de papel 
del nuevo rollo sobre la pantalla y 
colócalo en la impresora como se 
muestra en la imagen.

3      Alinea el papel con las ranuras y 
cierra la puerta de la impresora.  
Corta el papel sobrante.

Activa los pagos sin conexión para poder cobrar a tus clientes cuando te falle internet. Deberás conectarte en un plazo de 24 horas para subir las transacciones 
que hayas procesado sin conexión.

Tarjetas con chip

Inserta la tarjeta en la ranura con el chip 
hacia arriba.

Pagos sin contacto

Acerca la tarjeta o el dispositivo móvil  
a la pantalla hasta que oigas un pitido.

Tarjetas de banda magnética

Para aceptar tarjeta sin chip que no admita 
pagos sin contacto, pasa la tarjeta por la 
ranura situada en el lateral del dispositivo 
con la banda hacia él.E
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DESCUBRE EL SISTEMA DE TPV QUE MEJOR VA CON TU NEGOCIO
¿Buscas un sistema de TPV versátil que se adapte a cualquier situación? Tenemos opciones para restaurantes, comercios, servicios con 
cita o cualquier otro tipo de negocio. Regístrate en square.com y compara todas las opciones disponibles.

TPV Square  
Este sistema de TPV es gratuito, fácil de usar y personalizable. Además, permite vender de forma presencial, en línea y desde  
cualquier lugar.

Square para restaurantes  
Con este TPV todo en uno, podrás organizar tanto los pedidos como a tu plantilla, así como simplificar los procesos de tu restaurante a 
nivel administrativo y operativo.

Square para comercios  
Este TPV, con sus funciones de gestión de inventario, ventas y empleados, se ha diseñado para facilitar los procesos de los comercios que 
venden tanto en persona como en línea.

Citas Square  
Este TPV se ha diseñado para ahorrarte tiempo, pues optimiza la planificación del calendario y ofrece a tus clientes un proceso intuitivo 
para reservar citas en tu negocio.

AYUDA
Visita la página square.com/go/es/guia-terminal 
para consultar la sección de preguntas 
frecuentes, obtener más información sobre 
los componentes y accesorios compatibles y 
solicitar asistencia técnica para resolver cualquier 
incidencia.

GARANTÍA DEL EQUIPO
Te ofrecemos un (1) año de cobertura limitada por 
si tienes algún problema con tu equipo de Square. 
Accede a la página square.com/go/es/garantia 
para que podamos ayudarte.

30 DÍAS PARA DEVOLUCIONES 
GRATUITAS
Square ofrece una política de devolución de 
30 días para todas las compras realizadas en 
la página square.com/go/es/tienda. Accede a 
square.com/go/es/devoluciones para solicitar 
una devolución. El reembolso se emitirá una vez 
completada la devolución. 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DEL PRODUCTO CONTRA 
DEFECTOS
Squareup International Limited (en adelante, «Square») garantiza 
este producto contra cualquier defecto de fabricación o mano de obra  
o contra el incumplimiento de las especificaciones establecidas 
en el manual de instrucciones (en adelante, «Defecto») durante 
un periodo de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de entrega. Si dicho 
defecto aparece en el plazo de un (1) año desde la fecha original 
de entrega, Square sustituirá el producto sin coste alguno. La 
garantía limitada quedará anulada si el defecto del producto se 
ha producido por un uso distinto al establecido en el manual de 
instrucciones. 

COBERTURA DE LA GARANTÍA
Los derechos de esta garantía limitada pueden ser cedidos a otra 
persona sin perjuicio de la restricción temporal de un (1) año para 
los clientes de España a partir de la fecha de entrega establecida 
en el primer párrafo de esta garantía limitada del producto. Para 
obtener más información, accede a square.com/go/es/garantia.
El abuso, mal uso o cualquier otro uso distinto al establecido en el 
manual de instrucciones suponen la invalidación de esta garantía 
limitada. La garantía también pierde su validez si el producto ha 
sido alterado, modificado o adaptado, o bien se ha combinado 
con cualquier equipo, componente o programa que no haya sido 
fabricado o creado por Square o por un miembro de su grupo 
corporativo, que no esté destinado a ser utilizado con el producto 
o que no esté incluido en su embalaje original. Para recibir  
asistencia técnica, soporte o garantía en estas circunstancias, te 
recomendamos que te pongas en contacto directamente con el 

fabricante del equipo o el programa de terceros correspondiente 
(y no con Square).
Para ponerte en contacto con Square, accede a la página  
square.com/go/es/ayuda. También puedes contactar con  
el servicio de atención al cliente a través del número de teléfono  
+34 900 423 168. La garantía limitada se aplica exclusivamente a 
los residentes en España y ha sido emitida por Square, cuyo domicilio 
social se encuentra en el número 70 de Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, 
Dublín 2, D02 R296, Irlanda.
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TRATAMIENTO DE LAS BATERÍAS Y EQUIPOS  
ELECTRÓNICOS Y ELÉCTRICOS USADOS
El símbolo del contenedor que aparece al final de esta página 
indica que el producto o sus baterías no deben tirarse a la basura 
con los residuos domésticos. Es tu responsabilidad depositarlos 
en un punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclaje de baterías y 
equipos electrónicos y eléctricos.
La recogida y el reciclaje por separado permiten conservar los 
recursos naturales y evitar cualquier efecto adverso sobre la salud 
humana y el medioambiente debido a la posible presencia de 
sustancias peligrosas en las baterías o en los equipos electrónicos 
y eléctricos que podría provocar la eliminación inadecuada de 
este producto.
Las normas de tratamiento de residuos pueden variar de una 
región a otra, por lo que te recomendamos que cumplas la normativa 
local. Para obtener más información sobre dónde depositar las 
baterías y los equipos electrónicos y eléctricos usados, ponte en 
contacto con las autoridades municipales, con el servicio local de 
recogida de residuos domésticos o con el distribuidor al que hayas 
comprado este producto. Para encontrar el punto de recogida 
de material reciclable más cercano, accede a square.com/go/
es/reciclaje. 

CONFORMIDAD
Por la presente, Block, Inc. declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico 
SPD2-01-A es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible  
en la dirección Internet siguiente: squareup.com/es/es/legal/
general/dc En todos los Estados miembros de la UE, el uso de las 
bandas de 5180-5240 MHz solo está permitido en interiores. 

REGLAMENTO (UE) 2019/1782 DE LA COMISIÓN  
DE 1 DE OCTUBRE DE 2019 
Se establecen requisitos de diseño ecológico para las fuentes de 
alimentación externas de conformidad con la Directiva 2009/125/CE 
del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo.
Nombre del fabricante, número de registro comercial y dirección:
Squareup International Ltd. 
70 Sir John Rogerson’s Quay,  
Dublin 2, D02 R296, Ireland.
Número de entidad CRO: 583287 
NÚMERO DE IVA: IE 3426675NH

INFORMACIÓN NORMATIVA
Para obtener la información normativa de Square Terminal, accede 
a Ajustes > Equipo > General > Acerca de Square Terminal > 
Regulador.

CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA DIRECTIVA 2014/53/UE 
SOBRE EQUIPOS RADIOELÉCTRICOS
De acuerdo con la sección 10, apartado 8 de la Directiva sobre 
equipos radioeléctricos, esta tabla proporciona información sobre 
las bandas de frecuencia utilizadas y la potencia máxima de 
transmisión de radiofrecuencia de Square Terminal para su venta 
en la UE.

PRECAUCIONES DE LA DIRECTIVA DE COMPATIBILIDAD 
ELECTROMAGNÉTICA (EMC)
•  Los equipos Square cumplen con los requisitos de la clase B de 

la norma EN 55032 y son adecuados para entornos residenciales 
y comerciales.

•  Los productos Square están probados según los requisitos de 
la norma EN 55032 (emisiones) y EN 55035 (inmunidad). No 
es necesario tomar precauciones especiales para cumplir los 
requisitos esenciales de la Directiva 2014/30/UE (Directiva de 
compatibilidad electromagnética) incluidos en la sección 1 del 
anexo I.

•  Además, los productos de Square pasan otras pruebas para 
garantizar que las radiaciones no esenciales se restrinjan a los 
límites especificados y que cumplan los requisitos de idoneidad, 
para evitar problemas causados por la proximidad a otros 
productos inalámbricos.

•  Este producto de Square no está sujeto a los requisitos de la 
sección 2 del anexo I de la Directiva 2014/30/UE relativa a las 
instalaciones fijas.

SEGURIDAD RELATIVA AL ADAPTADOR DE CORRIENTE
•  No dejes caer el adaptador de corriente ni le des golpes.
•  Si el cable de alimentación está dañado (por ejemplo, si está roto 

o el interior está a la vista) o si el enchufe está suelto, deja de 
utilizarlo inmediatamente. Un uso prolongado podría provocar 
descargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos o incendios.

•  No toques el adaptador de alimentación con las manos mojadas, 
ya que se podrían producir fallos, cortocircuitos o descargas 
eléctricas.

SEGURIDAD RELATIVA A LOS ACCESORIOS
•  El uso de un adaptador o un cable de alimentación no 

compatibles puede provocar incendios, explosiones  
u otros riesgos.

•  Utiliza únicamente los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante  
de este modelo. Si se utiliza cualquier otro tipo de accesorio, 
no solo podría resultar peligroso, sino que se podría estar 
incumpliendo la legislación local y la garantía quedaría anulada. 
Ponte en contacto con tu distribuidor para obtener información 
sobre los accesorios aprobados.

ACTUALIZACIONES DEL PROGRAMA
Square puede lanzar actualizaciones del programa y las aplicaciones 
para corregir errores o mejorar las funciones después de que el 
producto haya salido al mercado. Las versiones actualizadas del 
programa no afectarán al cumplimiento continuo de la normativa 
aplicable. El usuario final no puede acceder a los parámetros de 
radiofrecuencia ni modificarlos.

Frecuencia Potencia máxima  
de transmisión

2402-2480 MHz (BLE) 5,4 dBm +/-1 dBm

2402-2480 MHz (BT) 9,6 dBm +/-1 dBm

2412-2472 MHz 19,69 dBm +/-1 dBm

5180-5320 MHz 21,84 dBm +/-1 dBm

5500-5700 MHz 21,95 dBm +/-1 dBm

5745-5825 MHz 12,99 dBm +/-1 dBm

13,56 MHz 0,29 dBuA/m +/-1 dBuA/m

Identificación del modelo SWJ1-01

Voltaje de entrada 100-240 V

Frecuencia de entrada 50/60 Hz

Voltaje de salida 5,0/9,0/15,0/20,0 VDC

Corriente de salida 3,0/3,0/3,0/2,25 A

Potencia de salida 15,0/27,0/45,0/45,0 W

Eficiencia media en modo activo 84,91 %

Rendimiento con poca carga (10 %) 79,58 %

Consumo en modo de suspensión 0,054 W
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Square and the Square logo are trademarks of Block, Inc.

Square et le logo Square sont des marques déposées de Block, Inc.

Square y el logotipo de Square son marcas registradas de Block, Inc.

© 2023 Block, Inc., 1955 Broadway, Ste. 600, Oakland, CA 94612. Squareup Pte. Ltd.,  
8 Marina Boulevard #05-02, Marina Bay Financial Centre, Singapore (018981). 
M-LIT-0306-01

Cet appareil, ses 
accessoires et
ses cordons sont 
recyclables
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